Southern Cross Campus Services Limited  ABN 57 003 082 406
Notes to the Financial Statements

For the year ended 31 December 2019

Southern Cross University Annual Report 2019 - 121

14   Financial Risk Management (continued)

 (i) Interest rate risk

The Company is exposed to interest rate risk as funds are borrowed at floating and fixed rates. Borrowings issued at fixed
rates expose the Company to fair value interest rate risk.

The Company’s policy is to minimise interest rate cash flow risk exposures on long term financing. Longer term borrowings
are therefore usually at fixed rates. At the reporting date, the Company is exposed to changes in market interest rates
through its bank deposits, which are subject to variable interest rates.

The following table illustrates the sensitivity of the net result for the year and equity to a reasonably possible change in
interest rates of +1.00% and  1.00% (2018: +1.00%/ 1.00%), with effect from the beginning of the year. These changes are
considered to be reasonably possible based on observation of current market conditions and economist reports.

The calculations are based on the financial instruments held at each reporting date. All other variables are held constant.

2019 2018

+1.00%
$

-1.00%
$

+1.00%
$

-1.00%
$

Net results 991 (991) 876 (876)

Equity 991 (991) 876 (876)

The Company is not exposed to any other forms of market risk.

15   Key Management Personnel Disclosures

(a) Directors

The names of directors of Southern Cross Campus Services Limited who held office
during the financial year are:

Benjamin Roche   (resigned 21 February 2019)

Donna Moffitt (resigned 21 February 2019)

Paul Deegan

Les Christidis

Robin Stonecash

Allan Morris (appointed 21 February 2019)

Professor William MacNeil (appointed 17 April 2019)

Travis Walker (appointed 17 April 2019)

The above persons have been in office since the start of the year unless otherwise stated.